Qwest Corporation Law Department (612) 672-8905-Phone (612) 672-8911-Fax

Jason D. Topp Corporate Counsel



July 21, 2006

Patricia Van Gerpen Executive Director South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 500 East Capitol Avenue Pierre, SD 57501

Re: In the Matter of the Review of the Implementation of 811 as a National Abbreviated Dialing Code for One Call Notification Docket No. TC 05-153

Dear Ms. Van Gerpen:

Enclosed for filing is Qwest Corporation's Comments regarding the above-referenced matter.

Very truly yours,

Jason D. Topp

JDT/bardm

**Enclosures** 

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on this 21st day of July, 2006, the original and 10 copies of the foregoing **QWEST CORPORATION'S COMMENTS** were served upon the following party:

Patricia Van Gerpen Executive Director South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 500 East Capitol Avenue Pierre, SD 57501

and copies sent electronically or via U.S. mail, addressed to the following:

Colleen E. Sevold Manager-Regulatory Affairs Qwest Corporation 125 South Dakota Avenue, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor Sioux Falls, SD 57194 colleen.sevold@qwest.com

Mr. Richard D. Coit Executive Director And General Counsel SDTA P.O. Box 57 Pierre, SD 57501-0057

Mr. Francis Malnati, Jr Executive Director, Regulatory Matters Verizon Wireless 1 Verizon Way, VC52S490 Basking Ridge, NJ 07920

Mr. Gene Kroell General Manager Santel Communications Cooperative P.O. Box 67 Woonsocket, SD 57385-0067

Ms. Janet Keller AT&T 2535 East 40th Avenue 81200 Denver, CO 80205-3601 Jason D. Topp Qwest Corporation 200 South Fifth Street, Room 2200 Minneapolis, MN 55402 Jason.topp@qwest.com

Mr. Larry Englerth
Executive Director
South Dakota One Call
1012 North Sycamore Avenue
Sioux Falls, SD 57110-5747

Ms. Gwen Davis Administrative Assistant Golden West Telecommunications P.O. Box 411 Wall, SD 57790-0411

Mr. W. James Adkins Technical and Network Operations Manager Swiftel Communications P.O. Box 588 Brookings, SD 57006-0588

Mr. Bryan W. Personne Chief Operating Officer Consolidated Telcom 507 South Main Dickinson, ND 58601 Mr. Mark Bahnson Office Manager Alliance Communications P.O. Box 349 Garretson, SD 57030-0349

Mr. Wyman E. Nelson Great Plains Communications P.O. Box 500 Blair, NE 68008-0500

Ms. Kate Storhaug Administrative Assistant Valley Telephone P.O. Box 277 Underwood, MN 56586-0277

Mr. John Tormoehlen General Manager Valley Telecommunications P.O. Box 7 Herreid, SD 57632-0007 Ms. Dawn Haase Legal Assistant PrairieWave Communications Inc 5100 South Broadband Lane Sioux Falls, SD 57108

Mr. Rod Bowar President/Manager Kennebec Telephone Company P.O. Box 158 Kennebec, SD 57544-0158

Mr. Jeffrey D. Larson Larson and Nipe P.O. Box 277 Woonsocket, SD 57385-0277

Mr. Mark Benton GM/CEO Midstate Communications P.O. Box 48 Kimball, SD 57355-0048

Dianne Barthel

## SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE REVIEW OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF 811 AS A NATIONAL ABBREVIATED DIALING CODE FOR ONE CALL NOTIFICATION

Docket No. TC 05-153

## **OWEST CORPORATION'S COMMENTS**

On June 5, 2006, the Public Utilities Commission ordered, in the above referenced docket, that interested persons or entities may file comments on whether the Commission should assign the 811 number to the One-Call Notification Board and whether the Commission should adopt an implementation date of December 31, 2006. The Commission further ordered that each affected telecommunication company shall notify the Commission on or before July 26, 2006, the date by which they are able to implement 811.

Qwest has completed the necessary work for the use of 811 as the national abbreviated dialing pattern for access to the South Dakota One Call Center and is currently working with Center personnel on an agreement covering the terms and conditions for the provision of that service.

Qwest stands ready with its 811 service offering and has no objections if the Commission adopts an implementation date of December 31, 2006.

Dated this 21st day of July, 2006.

OWEST CORPORATION

ason D. Topp

200 South Fifth Street

Room 2200

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 672-8905